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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 

MONDAY, APRIL 4, 2022, 7:00 PM 
 

IN-PERSON ATTENDANCE: TOWN HALL ANNEX, 57 MAIN STREET, ELLINGTON, CT 
REMOTE ATTENDANCE: VIA ZOOM MEETING, INSTRUCTIONS PROVIDED BELOW 

  
I. CALL TO ORDER: 
 
II. PUBLIC COMMENTS (ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS): 
 
III. PUBLIC HEARING(S): (Notice requirements met, hearings may commence unless otherwise noted) 
 

1. V202201 – Jeff McKnight, owner/ Ryan Orszulak, applicant, request for a variance of the Ellington 
Zoning Regulations Section 3.2.2-Lot Requirements: to reduce the lot area below the minimum 
lot size (40,000 Sq. Ft.) from 37,306 Sq. Ft. to 24,407 Sq. Ft. at 144 Muddy Brook Road, APN 
088-020-0000 in a Rural Agricultural Residential (RAR) zone. 

 
2. V202202 – Michael Stosonis & Nicole Boileau, owner/applicant, request for a variance of the 

Ellington Zoning Regulations Section 2.1.7-Construction in Required Yards: to allow a solid fence 
8ft in height in the front yard setback area at 25 Green Street, APN 129-027-0000 in a Lake 
Residential (LR) zone. 

 
3. V202203 – Kathleen T. Waugh, owner/ Connecticut Department of Transportation, applicant, 

request for a variance of the Ellington Zoning Regulations Section 3.2.2-Lot Requirements: to 
reduce the lot area below the minimum lot size (40,000 Sq. Ft.) from 34,950 Sq. Ft. to 34,831 Sq. 
Ft. at 18 Strawberry Road, APN 182-008-0000 in a Rural Agricultural Residential (RAR) zone. 

 
4. V202204 – Blaire E. Herter, owner/ Connecticut Department of Transportation, applicant, request 

for a variance of the Ellington Zoning Regulations Section 3.2.2-Lot Requirements: to reduce the 
lot area below the minimum lot size (40,000 Sq. Ft.) from 31,247 Sq. Ft. to 30,838 Sq. Ft. at 23 
Strawberry Road, APN 182-037-0000 in a Rural Agricultural Residential (RAR) zone. 

 
5. V202205 – Scott Black, owner/ Connecticut Department of Transportation, applicant, request for 

a variance of the Ellington Zoning Regulations Section 3.2.2-Lot Requirements: to reduce the lot 
area below the minimum lot size (40,000 Sq. Ft.) from 35,436 Sq. Ft. to 35,023 Sq. Ft. at 29 
Blueberry Circle, APN 182-009-0000 in a Rural Agricultural Residential (RAR) zone. 
 

IV. ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 
 

1. Approval of the December 6, 2021 Regular Meeting Minutes. 
 

2. Election of Officers. 
 

3. Correspondence/Discussion: 
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V. ADJOURNMENT:   
 

Next Regular Meeting Scheduled for Monday, May 2, 2022 
 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Instructions to attend remotely via Zoom Meeting listed below. The agenda is posted on the Town of Ellington 
webpage (www.ellington-ct.gov) under Agenda & Minutes, Zoning Board of Appeals. 
 
Join Zoom Meeting via link:                Join Zoom Meeting by phone: 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87122159909  1 646 558 8656 US (New York)  
Meeting ID: 871 2215 9909    Meeting ID: 871 2215 9909 
Passcode: 410013     Passcode: 410013 
 
 















From: John Colonese
To: orszulakllc@outlook.com
Cc: Barbra Galovich
Subject: V202201 - 144 Muddy Brook Road
Date: Monday, March 28, 2022 5:54:00 PM

Hello Ryan,
 
I reviewed the plan submitted with the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) variance application V202201
known as “Lot Line Revision prepared for Jeff T. McKnight 103 Sadds Mill Road & 144 Muddy Brook
Road Ellington, Connecticut Date 2/9/22” by Denno Land Surveying & Consulting, LLC and have the
following preliminary comments:
 

1)      Show the building setback lines (“B.L.”) to the street property lines on Sadds Mill Road (60’)
and Muddy Brook Road (55’).

2)      Calculate and show the proposed lot coverage for each lot. Lot coverage must be a
maximum of 25% or if the lot coverage is nonconforming to the regulations it cannot
increase with the lot line revision.

3)      Show a rear yard (“R.Y.”) principal building setback line (25’) and accessory building setback
line (10’) for 103 Sadds Mill Road.

4)      Show a rear yard (“R.Y.”) accessory building setback line (10’) for 144 Muddy Brook Road.
5)      Show the Assessor Parcel Numbers for each lot.

 
If the ZBA decides in favor of the variance request, these revisions will be required prior to filing a lot
line revision plan on the Ellington land records. Please feel free to contact me with any questions.

Regards,
 
John D. Colonese, CZEO
Assistant Town Planner/Zoning & Wetlands Enforcement Officer
P.O. Box 187
57 Main Street
Ellington, CT 06029
Phone (860) 870-3120
jcolonese@ellington-ct.gov
 
 

mailto:jcolonese@ELLINGTON-CT.GOV
mailto:orszulakllc@outlook.com
mailto:bgalovich@ELLINGTON-CT.GOV
mailto:jcolonese@ellington-ct.gov
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 

MONDAY, DECEMBER 6, 2021, 7:00 PM 
 

IN PERSON ATTENDANCE: TOWN HALL ANNEX, 57 MAIN STREET, ELLINGTON, CT 
REMOTE ATTENDANCE: ZOOM MEETING  

(ATTENDEES BELOW WERE IN PERSON UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED) 
 

PRESENT: Chairman Art Aube, Vice Chairman Sulakshana Thanvanthri (remote), Regular 
members Ken Braga and Katherine Heminway, and Alternate Rodger Hosig  

 
ABSENT:  Alternates Ron Brown and Ron Stomberg  

 
STAFF 
PRESENT: John Colonese, Assistant Town Planner/Zoning Enforcement Officer and Barbra 

Galovich, Recording Clerk 
 

I. CALL TO ORDER:  
 
Chairman Aube called the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) meeting to order at 7:00 pm at the 
Ellington Town Annex Meeting Room, 57 Main Street, Ellington, CT.  

 
II. PUBLIC COMMENTS (ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS): None 

 
III. PUBLIC HEARINGS:  

 
1. V202113 – 74 West Road LLC & KUP Enterprises LLC, owner/applicant, request for variances 

of the Ellington Zoning Regulations Section 4.2.1-Lot Area, Width & Yard Requirements: to 
reduce the front yard setback from 100ft to 64ft for gable dormers on an existing building and 
from 100ft to 75ft for a proposed greenhouse; Section 6.2.5 (A & B)-Location of Parking 
Facilities: to reduce parking to a commercial building from 20ft to 5ft and to a side property 
line from 15ft to 3ft at 74 West Road, APN 028-002-0000 & 80 West Road, APN 028-003-
0000 in a Commercial (C) zone. 
 
Time:  7:01 pm    
Seated: Aube, Thanvanthri, Braga, Heminway and Hosig 
 
Eric Peterson, Gardner & Peterson Associates, LLC, 178 Hartford Turnpike, Tolland, CT, Jim 
Bell, Moser Pilon Nelson, Architects, LLC, 30 Jordan Lane, Wethersfield, CT, and Cory 
Kupferschmid, 74 West Road, Ellington were present to represent the application. 
 
Mr. Peterson stated the site is the Ellington Agway which is located on the corner of West 
Road (Route 83) and Lower Butcher Road and Bolles Motors is located to the north of the 
site. The subject properties are in the commercial zone. The building is an existing non-
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conforming structure based on current setback requirements. The owner is proposing to 
construct a greenhouse 30 feet north of the existing building. Mr. Peterson noted they lined 
up the existing building porch overhang with the proposed greenhouse and are looking to 
extend the parking in the front along the same line. Parking is important to the client and they 
would like to add as many parking spaces as possible. Mr. Peterson reviewed the proposed 
additional parking on the site plan. He said they are looking to add two gable dormers to the 
front of the building protruding 2.8 feet from the existing porch, which would reduce the front 
yard setback from 100ft to 64ft. The proposed greenhouse would reduce the front yard 
setback from 100ft to 75ft. They are also looking to reduce parking to a commercial building 
to 5ft and reduce parking to a side property line to 3ft. Mr. Peterson submitted a 1977 plot 
plan for 80 West Road showing parking spaces up to the side property line. 
 
Mr. Bell reviewed the architectural plans and said they are proposing two dormers on the front 
of the existing building with timber accents and the greenhouse which will be a glass structure. 
They will be able to meet the required fire code separation distance between the existing 
building and the greenhouse. Mr. Peterson stated the hardship is the non-conforming site. 
 
Vice Chairman Thanvanthri asked if additional pavement will be added to the site. Mr. 
Peterson stated there will be no additional pavement however they will repave the existing 
pavement. She asked if there are any more exits proposed. Mr. Peterson explained that the 
existing exits will be better utilized after construction of the greenhouse. Alternate Hosig 
inquired about the ingress and egress stating it can be difficult maneuvering around the site.  
Mr. Peterson reviewed the existing curb cuts on West Road and Lower Butcher Road and 
stated they intend to keep the curb cuts for truck traffic entering and exiting the site. He added 
that parking spaces near Route 83 will be relocated for easier traffic flow. 
 
No one from the public spoke regarding the application. 
 
MOVED (BRAGA), SECONDED (HEMINWAY) AND PASSED UNANIMOUSLY TO CLOSE 
THE PUBLIC HEARING FOR V202113. 
 
MOVED (BRAGA), SECONDED (HEMINWAY) AND PASSED UNANIMOUSLY TO 
APPROVE V202113 – 74 West Road LLC & KUP Enterprises LLC, owner/applicant, request 
for variances of the Ellington Zoning Regulations Section 4.2.1-Lot Area, Width & Yard 
Requirements: to reduce the front yard setback from 100ft to 64ft for gable dormers on an 
existing building and from 100ft to 75ft for a proposed greenhouse; Section 6.2.5 (A & B)-
Location of Parking Facilities: to reduce parking to a commercial building from 20ft to 5ft and 
to a side property line from 15ft to 3ft at 74 West Road, APN 028-002-0000 & 80 West Road, 
APN 028-003-0000 in a Commercial (C) zone. 
 
Hardship: Existing non-conforming building and parking. 
 

2. V202114 – Kelly Boucher, owner/Jamie Boucher, applicant, request for a variance of the 
Ellington Zoning Regulations Section 3.2.3-Minimum Yard Setbacks: to reduce the side yard 
setback from 10ft to 4ft for a shed at 94 Hopkins Road, APN 092-036-0000 in a Rural 
Agricultural Residential (RAR) zone. 

 
Time:  7:20 PM    
Seated: Aube, Thanvanthri, Braga, Heminway and Hosig 
 
Jamie Boucher, 319 Somers Road, was present to represent the application. 
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Mr. Boucher stated they are currently in the process of completing a lot line revision between 
319 Somers Road and 94 Hopkins Road, which was started by JR Russo & Associates in 
2016. The house at 94 Hopkins was recently removed and replaced, and the front door to the 
new house now faces Hopkins Road and therefore has a Hopkins Road address. Mr. Boucher 
hired Gardner & Peterson to complete the lot line adjustment process. A shed was previously 
installed by way of permit at 94 Hopkins Road however with the proposed lot line revision the 
shed will be 4.8 feet from the new property line.   
 
Mr. Boucher explained there is a drainage issue at 319 Somers Road and 94 Hopkins Road 
created by water coming from the property above. He noted the parcels are at the bottom of 
a hill and the shed is on a stone pad that has been elevated to deal with the water issue. They 
also installed a trench drain along the driveway at 319 Somers Road to help with drainage. 
Mr. Boucher explained the hardship is the drainage issue, and that other locations on 94 
Hopkins Road are problematic as they are wet. 
 
Commissioner Braga asked about the future plans for 319 Somers Road. Mr. Boucher noted 
that they would like to construct a detached two car garage and the lot line revision would 
allow for the area to complete the project in compliance with the regulations. Vice Chairman 
Thanvanthri asked what the owners would have to do if they did not get a variance for the 
shed. Mr. Colonese stated they could adjust the proposed property line or move the shed. 
Vice Chairman Thanvanthri asked if it is the same owner for both properties. Mr. Boucher 
confirmed that it is the same owner for both properties. 
 
Michael Swanson, 27 Standish Road, noted he is an abutter to Mr. Boucher’s property.  He 
stated the sites are very wet and there is a drainage issue from the farm behind the property.  
He has no issue with the current location of the shed and is supportive of the proposal.   
 
MOVED AUBE), SECONDED (BRAGA) AND PASSED UNANIMOUSLY TO CLOSE THE 
PUBLIC HEARING FOR V202114. 
 
MOVED (AUBE), SECONDED (BRAGA) AND PASSED UNANIMOUSLY TO APPROVE 
V202114 – Kelly Boucher, owner/Jamie Boucher, applicant, request for a variance of the 
Ellington Zoning Regulations Section 3.2.3-Minimum Yard Setbacks: to reduce the side yard 
setback from 10ft to 4ft for a shed at 94 Hopkins Road, APN 092-036-0000 in a Rural 
Agricultural Residential (RAR) zone. 
 
Hardship: Existing drainage issues; configuration of lot. 
 

IV. ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 
 
1. Approval of the September 13, 2021 Regular Meeting Minutes. 

 
MOVED (BRAGA), SECONDED (HEMINWAY) AND PASSED UNANIMOUSLY TO 
APPROVE THE SEPTEMBER 13, 2021 MEETING AS WRITTEN. 
 

2. Correspondence/Discussion:  
 
a. Approval of 2022 Meeting Schedule. 
 

MOVED (BRAGA), SECONDED (AUBE) AND PASSED UNANIMOUSLY TO APPROVE 
THE ZBA 2022 MEETING SCHEDULE. 
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b. Municipal Citation – 97 West Shore Road, Re: Violation of the Zoning Regulations. 
 

Mr. Colonese said the ZBA previously upheld the Cease and Desist Order and gave the 
owners until end of August to cease short term rentals. The owners continued short term 
rentals through to October when a Municipal Citation was issued. The owner received the 
citation and sent the Planning Department a letter with check opting to pay one day’s fine 
and cease the violations. In general, the Board was unhappy with the time it took the owner 
to comply with their decision and thought they should pay more in fines. Mr. Colonese 
reviewed a portion of the town ordinance regarding payment of fines and stated the 
ultimate goal is to attain compliance which appears to have been achieved. 

 
V. ADJOURNMENT: 

 
MOVED (BRAGA), SECONDED (HEMINWAY) AND PASSED UNANIMOUSLY TO ADJOURN 
THE ZBA MEETING AT 7:40 PM. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Barbra Galovich, Recording Clerk 
 


	MONDAY, APRIL 4, 2022, 7:00 PM
	2022_02-09 Lot Line Revision Plan.pdf
	Image_20220310_0002
	Image_20220310_0003

	12-06-2021 Ellington ZBA Minutes.pdf
	MONDAY, DECEMBER 6, 2021, 7:00 PM


